

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-0189
Polk County No. EQCE089390

MICHAEL CHANDLER, EDDIE JONES, and CHAD MADDISON, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Polk County
The Honorable Coleman McAllister, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

BREANNE A. STOLTZE
Assistant Solicitor General

Christopher J. Deist
Christine A. Louis
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
christopher.deist@ag.iowa.gov
christine.louis@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	13
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Iowa Code section 80F.1 does not create a private right of action for an employing agency’s alleged failure to adhere to internal investigative procedures.	21
A. Error preservation and standard of review.	22
B. Iowa Code section 80F.1(13) does not create an express private right of action.	23
1. The express language of Iowa Code section 80F.1(13) does not create a private right of action.	25
2. Iowa Code section 80F.1(13) omits language that Iowa law requires to create a private right of action.....	34
C. Section 80F.1 does not provide an implied right of action as section 80F.1(19) expressly provides specific administrative remedies for alleged violations of procedural protections in disciplinary investigations.	42
II. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action because they effectively waived their claims when they failed to raise their discovery disputes in their grievance proceedings.	50
A. Error preservation and standard of review.	50

B. Plaintiffs lack standing because they cannot establish that their injury is fairly traceable to the Department of Corrections...50

CONCLUSION53

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almerico v. Dale</i> , 927 So.2d 586 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985)	43
<i>Blalock v. Cartwright</i> , 779 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. 2017).....	39
<i>Bonnot v. Congress of Indep. Unions, Loc. 14</i> , 331 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1964)	48
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	44
<i>Chelsea Theater Corp. v. City of Burlington</i> , 258 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 1977)	31
<i>Christensen v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 292 N.W. 2d 429 (Iowa 1980)	42
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004)	52
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Laprade</i> , 94 A.3d 503 (R.I. 2014).....	47
<i>Contreras v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 534 P.3d 135, 2023 WL 5319224 (Nev. Aug. 17, 2023).....	47
<i>Dautovic v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 09-1763,2011 WL 1005432 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2011) (Mansfield, J.)	passim
<i>Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo</i> , 847 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2014)	44
<i>Eddie Jones</i> , Case No. 102640, 2023 WL 3964041 (Iowa PERB Apr. 10, 2023)	41, 42, 50, 53
<i>Ellefson v. Centech Corp.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000).....	34

<i>Estate of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023)	31
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016)	22, 29
<i>Geisler v. City Council of Cedar Falls</i> , 769 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 2009).....	23
<i>Genetzky v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1992)	41
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	52
<i>Grains of Iowa, L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Agric. & Land Stewardship</i> , 562 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	41
<i>Hamilton v. City of Urbandale</i> , 291 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1980)	29, 36
<i>Harrison v. City of Ankeny Police Dep’t</i> , 909 N.W.2d 228 (Table), 2017 WL 4570474 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2017).....	34
<i>Hawkeye Food Serv. Distrib., Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	52
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014).....	44
<i>In re Estate of Sampson</i> , 838 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)	34
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	51, 52
<i>Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976).....	52
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd.</i> <i>v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2000)	34
<i>Iowa Core Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015)	31, 32, 44
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Soward</i> , 650 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2002).....	31

<i>Longbehn v. City of Moose Lake</i> , No. A04-1214, 2005 WL 1153625 (Minn. Ct. App. May 17, 2005)	40
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023)	52
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	22
<i>Miller v. Rohling</i> , 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006)	28
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	31
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012).....	23, 26
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cty.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023).....	23
<i>Neumeister v. City Dev. Bd.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 1980)	29, 36
<i>Olson v. City of N. Liberty</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	24
<i>Papadakis v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1997)	37
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. & Pacific R. Co.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014)	44
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013).....	34
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	41, 42
<i>Sanford v. Manternach</i> , 601 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1999)	25, 26, 43
<i>Sedillo v. N.M. Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 140 N.M. 858 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007)	47
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	23, 26
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 132 N.W.2d 455 (Iowa 1965).....	34

<i>State v. MacColl</i> , No. 2103011110, 2022 WL 2388397 (Del. Super. Ct. Jul. 1, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> No. 129, 2023, 2024 WL 268761 (Del. Jan. 25, 2024)	47
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015).....	31, 32
<i>Thompson v. Hancock Cty.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1995).....	34
<i>Tindal v. Norman</i> , 427 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1988).....	37
<i>United States v. Days Inns of Am., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 1998) ..	31
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	48
<i>Veatch v. City of Waverly</i> , 858 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	51
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , 984 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2023)	25
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018)	49
<i>Wilbers v. Office of Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 2018-CA-001174-MR, 2019 WL 3375470 (Ky. Ct. App. Jul. 26, 2019)	47
<i>Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007)	26

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 12(2).....	38
42 R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 42-28.6-1– -17	46
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f).....	38
50 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 725/1–/7.2.....	46
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-1106.....	46
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 1107	46

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 38-1101–1120	46
Ark. Code §§ 14-52-301–307.....	46
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 3300–13.....	46
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-13-1115	38
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, § 9203	46
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, §§ 9200–9211.....	46
Fla. Stat. §§ 112.531–.536.....	46
Fla. Stat. §§ 112.80–84.....	46
Ga. Code § 50-18-73.....	39
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-73(a)	39
Ind. Code §§ 36-8-2.1-1– -11.....	46
Iowa Code § 17A.19	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.2(2).....	37
Iowa Code § 216.16(1)	37
Iowa Code § 232.75(2)	30
Iowa Code § 235A.20	29
Iowa Code § 321.279.....	35
Iowa Code § 4.1.....	50
Iowa Code § 4.1(20)	31, 32

Iowa Code § 4.1(3)(c)	48
Iowa Code § 4.1(38)	44
Iowa Code § 4.4(2)	31, 32
Iowa Code § 692.6.....	30
Iowa Code § 708.7(4)	33, 35
Iowa Code § 70A.28	48, 49
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5).....	38
Iowa Code § 70A.28(6).....	38, 49
Iowa Code § 732.1.....	35
Iowa Code § 732.2.....	33, 35
Iowa Code § 80F.1 (2007)	32
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13)	passim
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13) (2007).....	29
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13) (2021).....	29
Iowa Code § 80F.1(19)	passim
Iowa Code § 80F.1(20)	32
Iowa Code § 80F.1(21)	32
Iowa Code § 80F.1(22)	32
Iowa Code § 80F.1(3).....	24

Iowa Code § 80F.1(4)	24
Iowa Code § 80F.1(5)	24
Iowa Code § 80F.1(7)	24
Iowa Code § 80F.1(8)	24
Iowa Code § 80F.1(9)	18, 20, 24, 41
Iowa Code § 9E.2(4)	33
Iowa Code chapter 17A	passim
Iowa Code chapter 80F.1	passim
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.520	46
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.520(8)	46
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 40:2531–:2537	46
Minn. Stat. § 3.736	40
Minn. Stat. § 446.03	40
Minn. Stat. § 466.04(4)	40
Minn. Stat. § 58.18	38
Minn. Stat. § 626.89	46
Minn. Stat. § 626.89 (1991)	39, 40
Minn. Stat. § 626.89 (2023)	40
N.M. Stat. §§ 29-14-1– -11	46

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349	38
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 289.120	46
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 289.020–.120.....	46
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 236.350–.370.....	46
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 42-28.6-4, -12	46
Tenn. Code § 38-8-305.....	46
Tenn. Code §§ 38-8-301–312	46
Texas Loc. Gov’t Code Ann. §§ 143.001–.403	46
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-502	46
Va. Code Ann. §§ 9.1-500– -507	46
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030	39
Wis. Stat. §§ 164.01–.20	46
 Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	27
H.F. 2496, 89th Leg., ch. 1142 (Jul. 1, 2022).....	18
H.F. 631 90th Leg., ch. 149 (June 1, 2023)	18
S.F. 342, 89th Leg. (Iowa 2021)	26, 31, 32, 34
S.F. 457, 82nd Leg. (Apr. 3, 2007).....	29
S.F. 457, 82nd Leg. (as amended by House Amendment 1775 Apr. 19, 2007).....	29

S.J. 1577, 82nd Leg. (May 15, 2007) (signed by Governor)29

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)..... 14

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)..... 55

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(i)(1) 55

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 22
